• Based on the historical data, it was assumed that in 60% of cases half of the full amount of death benefits is paid.
• The discount rate on future benefits was assumed at 2.7%, i.e. reflecting the assumptions made at the corporate level

(December 31st 2013: 4.3%, the average yield of the lowest-risk long-term securities traded on the Polish capital market).

29.5 Termination benefits

In 2014, termination benefits and compensation payable in respect of non-compete obligation totalled PLN 3,363 thousand
(2013: PLN 3,984 thousand).

In 2014, provisions for termination benefits totalled PLN 69 thousand  (2013: PLN 74 thousand).

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2014
Notes to the financial statements

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
89

29.6 Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate and
the discount rate.

Initial obligation balance

PLN ’000

Salaries and
wages growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-
service awards

Old-age and
disability

retirement
severance
payments Death benefits

Social benefits
fund Total(1)

base base 148,623 37,766 10,524 8,191 205,104
base + 1% base 163,597 42,695 11,656 9,813 227,761
base - 1% base 137,729 33,823 9,596 6,947 188,095
base base + 0.5% 142,855 35,599 10,013 7,517 195,984
base base - 0.5% 157,237 40,367 11,136 8,987 217,727

The tables below present results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate,
medical care contributions, and the discount rate.

Current service cost projected for 2015

PLN ’000

Salaries and
wages growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-
service awards

Old-age and
disability

retirement
severance
payments Death benefits

Social benefits
fund Total(1)

base base 11,876 2,216 833 335 15,260
base + 1% base 13,371 2,638 954 448 17,411
base - 1% base 10,614 1,879 731 254 13,478
base base + 0.5% 11,209 2,038 780 292 14,319

[…]

Commodity swap 3.5 PCT Barges FOB Rotterdam Mar–Oct 2014 20,989  736 -

Total 736 -

The above swap transactions for a total of 20,989 tonnes based on the 3.5 PCT Barges FOB Rotterdam liquid index in the period from March to
October 2014 were entered into to reverse the risk profile relating to the prices of raw materials and petroleum products and arising in connection
with the sale of bitumen components at fixed prices.

The Management Board points out that the importance of price risk management and of trading activities within the Group has
been steadily growing. Given the need to manage new processes and enhance the efficiency of ongoing operations in this area,
as well as to improve operational safety, the Group implemented an ERTM (Energy Trading and Risk Management) IT system
in 2014.

32.1.1 Market risk sensitivity analysis: fluctuations in prices of raw materials and petroleum products

Below is presented an analysis of the sensitivity of the Company's financial transactions to the risk of fluctuations in prices of
raw materials and petroleum products as at December 31st 2014 and December 31st 2013, assuming a price change of +/-
34.22% and +/- 10%, respectively:

PLN ’000

Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2013

Carrying Change Carrying Change
amount +34.22% -34.22% amount +10% -10%

Financial assets (1) - - - 736 3,695 (3,695)

Financial liabilities (1)  (29,338)  15,325  (15,325) - - -

Total  (29,338)  15,325  (15,325) 736 3,695 (3,695)

(1) Commodity swaps.

This sensitivity analysis has been performed with reference to the instruments held as at December 31st 2014 and December
31st 2013. With respect to the instruments held as at December 31st 2014, the above deviations of underlying index prices
have been calculated based on the annual implied volatility of the index on which the transactions open at December 31st 2014
are based, posted on the SuperDerivatives website. For the instruments held as at December 31st 2013, the calculation is
based on a hypothetical +/- 10% price change. The effect of the underlying index price changes on the fair value has been

[…]

swaps, futures, as well as spot contracts, forwards and currency swaps. Depending on the type of derivative, the Group applies
the appropriate method of fair value measurement, which also determines the method of calculating the effect of changes of
foreign exchange rates on the value of individual derivatives (for more detailed information on the derivative measurement
methods see Note 7.25).The tables below, presenting sensitivity of financial instruments to currency risk as at December 31st
2014 and December 31st 2013, also present the effect of currency rate changes on the carrying amounts of the derivative
financial instruments.

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2014
Notes to the financial statements

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
104

Below is presented an analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to currency risk as at December 31st 2014, along with the
effect on the net profit or loss, assuming a 12.142% increase or decrease in the USD/PLN exchange rate and a 7.2%
increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN exchange rate.

Dec 31 2014 Effect of exchange rate increase/decrease on net profit/loss for the year

  +12.142%   +7.2%   -12.142%   -7.2%
PLN ’000 USD   EUR   USD   EUR

Classes of financial instruments
Financial assets
Derivative financial instruments 6,099   (307)   (6,099)   307
Trade receivables  26,064   1,559   (26,064)   (1,559)
Cash and cash equivalents 4,097   3,061   (4,097)   (3,061)
Notes 27,858   -   (27,858)   -

Other financial assets: 138,128   447   (138,128)   (447)

 Loans advanced to related entities 112,531   433   (112,531)   (433)

 Deposits 3,816   -   (3,816)   -

Cash blocked in bank accounts 21,780   -   (21,780)   -

Other receivables 1   14   (1)   (14)

Total financial assets 202,246   4,760   (202,246)   (4,760)

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 307,057 (1) 688   (307,057) (1) (688)

Notes 53,908   -   (53,908)   -

Finance lease liabilities -   5,758   -   (5,758)
Derivative financial instruments 185,269   (3,374)   (185,269)   3,374
Trade payables 160,117   2,682   (160,117)   (2,682)
Other financial liabilities 3,493   1,439   (3,493)   (1,439)
Total financial liabilities 709,844   7,193   (709,844)   (7,193)

Total (507,598)   (2,433)   507,598   2,433

(1) Calculation of the effect of an exchange rate change on the balance-sheet item takes into account the effect of cash flow hedge accounting.
Assuming a 12.142% change of the USD/PLN exchange rate, the effect of cash flow hedge accounting would potentially lead to a change of PLN
(498,143) thousand/PLN 498,143 thousand in the fair value of borrowings. Furthermore, the calculation takes into account the effect of paid front-
end arrangement fees (measured at the exchange rate effective on the payment date), reducing financial liabilities under borrowings, which would
potentially result in a change of PLN 6,762 thousand/PLN (6,762) thousand in the fair value of borrowings, assuming a 12.142% change of the
USD/PLN exchange rate.

The above deviations of carrying amounts in PLN, which are dependent on currency exchange rates, were calculated on the
basis of an implied annual change of the exchange rates as at December 31st 2014 by 12.142% (USD/PLN) and 7.2%
(EUR/PLN), published by Reuters. This sensitivity analysis has been performed with reference to the balance of instruments
held as at December 31st 2014. The purpose of taking a different approach to setting the percentage change in exchange rates
in 2014 was to better reflect the fluctuations in exchange rates on financial markets.

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2014
Notes to the financial statements

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
105

Below is presented an analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to currency risk as at December 31st 2013, along with the
effect on the net profit or loss, assuming a 4% increase or decrease in the USD/PLN and EUR/PLN exchange rates.

Dec 31 2013 Effect of exchange rate increase/decrease on net profit/loss for the year
  +4%   +4%   -4%   -4%
PLN ’000 USD   EUR   USD   EUR
Classes of financial instruments
Financial assets
Derivative financial instruments (75,226)   (41)   75,226   41
Trade receivables  14,595   1,804   (14,595)   (1,804)
Cash and cash equivalents 2,811   1,145   (2,811)   (1,145)
Notes 7,141   -   (7,141)   -
Other financial assets: 52,545   1,656   (52,545)   (1,656)
 Loans advanced to related entities 43,613   1,196   (43,613)   (1,196)
 Deposits 374   100   (374)   (100)
 Security deposits (margins) -   357   -   (357)

Cash blocked in bank accounts 8,558   -   (8,558)   -

Other receivables -   3   -   (3)
Total financial assets 1,866   4,564   (1,866)   (4,564)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 96,997 (1) 196   (96,997) (1) (196)
Notes 15,088   -   (15,088)   -
Finance lease liabilities -   3,527   -   (3,527)
Derivative financial instruments (13,591)   (132)   13,591   132
Trade payables 77,260   2,035   (77,260)   (2,035)
Other financial liabilities 1,113   648   (1,113)   (648)
Total financial liabilities 176,867   6,274   (176,867)   (6,274)

Total (175,001)   (1,710)   175,001   1,710

(1) Calculation of the effect of an exchange rate change on the balance-sheet item takes into account the effect of cash flow hedge accounting.
Assuming a 4% change of the USD/PLN exchange rate, the effect of cash flow hedge accounting would potentially lead to a change of PLN
(158,436) thousand/PLN 158,436 thousand in the fair value of borrowings. Furthermore, the calculation takes into account the effect of paid front-
end arrangement fees (measured at the exchange rate effective on the payment date), reducing financial liabilities under borrowings, which would
potentially result in a change of PLN 2,593 thousand/PLN (2,593) thousand in the fair value of borrowings, assuming a 4% change of the

[…]

the term facility contracted to finance the 10+ Programme (credit facility designated in the table as 'Bank Syndicate 3'; see Note
27.1).

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2014:

Type of contract Period
Notional
amount

 (USD '000)
Company receives Financial assets

 (PLN '000)

Financial
liabilities

 (PLN '000)
Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jan 2018 200,000  6M LIBOR -  (69,290)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Jan 2019 50,000  3M LIBOR -  (6,194)
Total - (75,484)

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2013:

Type of contract Period
Notional
amount

 (USD '000)
Company receives Financial assets

 (PLN '000)

Financial
liabilities

 (PLN '000)
Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jan 2018 200,000  6M LIBOR - (70,543)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Jan 2019 50,000  3M LIBOR - (1,720)
Total - (72,263)

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2014
Notes to the financial statements

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
106

32.4.1 Market risk sensitivity analysis: fluctuations in interest rates

Below is presented an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2014, assuming a +/-
0.72% change in interest rates:

Dec 31 2014

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

PLN ’000 +0.72% -0.72%
Classes of financial instruments
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20 348,215 2,507   (2,507)
Other financial assets:   241,720 1,741   (1,741)

Oil and gas extraction facility decommissioning fund 18 30,911 223   (223)

Deposits 18 31,432 226   (226)

Cash blocked in bank accounts 18 179,377 1,292   (1,292)
Total   589,935 4,248   (4,248)
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 27.1 6,215,612 36,963 (1) (36,963) (1)
Loans 27.2 102,783 740   (740)
Notes 27.3 213,479 1,537   (1,537)
Finance lease liabilities 27.4 131,794 949   (949)
Derivative financial instruments (2) 28 75,484 (20,063)   20,681
Total   6,739,152 20,126   (19,508)

(1) Net of fixed rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.72%,

arises at the time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date. The cash flows
are discounted at different interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve is moved up 0.72%, in the second case the curve is moved
down 0.72%).

Below is presented an analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2013, assuming a
+/-0.2% change in interest rates:

Dec 31 2013

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

PLN ’000 +0.2% -0.2%
Classes of financial instruments
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20 495,839 992   (992)
Other financial assets:   284,426 569   (569)

Oil and gas extraction facility decommissioning fund 18 29,866 60   (60)

Deposits 18 29,593 59   (59)

Security deposits (margins) 18 11,029 22   (22)

Cash blocked in bank accounts 18 213,938 428   (428)

Total   780,265 1,561   (1,561)
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 27.1 5,851,809 9,642 (1) (9,642) (1)
Loans 27.2 10,306 21   (21)
Notes 27.3 198,240 396   (396)
Finance lease liabilities 27,4 151,031 302   (302)
Derivative financial instruments (2) 28 72,263 (6,017)   6,081
Total   6,283,649 4,344   (4,280)

(1) Net of fixed rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.2%,

arises at the time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date. The cash flows
are discounted at different interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve is moved up 0.2%, in the second case the curve is moved down
0.2%).

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2014